

To be Argued by:
PETER SCHUYLER
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division – Second Department

Docket No.:
2012-06490

In the Matter of Application Pursuant to CPLR §3102(c) of:

SUSAN KONIG, individually, and the CROTON REPUBLICAN
COMMITTEE, by and through its Chairperson, Susan Konig,

Petitioners-Respondents,

– against –

CSC HOLDINGS, LLC,

Respondent,

– and –

WATCH CROTON,

Respondent-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS

KITSON & SCHUYLER LLP
Attorneys for Petitioners-Respondents
321 South Riverside Avenue
Croton on Hudson, New York 10520
(914) 862-0999

Westchester County Clerk's Index No. 55318/12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
<u>POINT I</u>	
WATCH CROTON’S CLAIM TO LACK JURAL EXISTENCE LACKS LEGAL MERIT	12
<u>POINT II</u>	
WATCH CROTON LACKS STANDING TO MAKE ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THIRD-PARTY BLOGGER Q-TIP	17
<u>POINT III</u>	
THE PETITIONERS STATED A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> CASE OF DEFAMATION IN SUPPORT OF THE CPLR § 3102(c) PETITION	22
<u>POINT IV</u>	
THE APPELLANT’S SUGGESTED STANDARD FOR DISCLOSURE UNDER CPLR § 3102(c) IS CONTRARY TO CONTROLLING AND WELL-ESTABLISHED LAW	29
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 373, 625 N.Y.S.2d 477, 649 N.E.2d 825 (N.Y. 1995).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234, 122 S. Ct. 1389, 152 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2002).....	20
<i>Brach v. Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc.</i> , 265 A.D.2d 360, 696 N.Y.S.2d 496 (2d Dep't 1999)	28
<i>Castaldi v. 39 Winfield Assoc., LLC</i> , 22 A.D.3d 780, 803 N.Y.S.2d 716 (2d Dep't 2005).....	17
<i>Cohen v. Google, Inc.</i> , 25 Misc. 3d 945, 887 N.Y.S.2d 424 (Sup. Ct. 2009)	30, 36, 37
<i>Curry v. Roman</i> , 217 A.D.2d 314, 635 N.Y.S.2d 391 (4th Dep't 1995).....	28, 33
<i>Deer Consumer Products, Inc. v. Little</i> , 938 N.Y.S.2d 767 (NY Co. Sup. Ct. 2012).....	36
<i>Dendrite Int'l., Inc. v. Doe No. 3</i> , 342 N.J. Super. 134, 775 A.2d 756 (App. Div. 2001).....	35, 36
<i>DiGiovanni v. Rausch</i> , 226 A.D.2d 420, 640 N.Y.S.2d 793 (2d Dep't 1996).....	31
<i>DiMare v. O'Rourke</i> , 35 A.D.3d 346, 825 N.Y.S.2d 273 (2d Dep't 2006)	19
<i>Epifani v. Johnson</i> , 65 A.D.3d 224, 882 N.Y.S.2d 234 (2d Dep't 2009)	32
<i>Gallagher v. Kucker & Bruh, LLP</i> , 34 A.D.3d 419, 824 N.Y.S.2d 145 (2d Dep't 2006)	31
<i>Gjonlekaj v. Sot</i> , 308 A.D.2d 471, 764 N.Y.S.2d 278 (2d Dep't 2003)	33

<i>Greenbaum v. Google, Inc.</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 185, 845 N.Y.S.2d 695 (NY Co. Sup. Ct. 2007)	36
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657, 109 S. Ct. 2678, 105 L. Ed. 2d 562 (1989)	23
<i>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Lit.</i> , 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>In re Petroleum Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	37
<i>Kaminester v. Weintraub</i> , 131 A.D.2d 440, 516 N.Y.S.2d 234 (2d Dep't 1987)	28, 33
<i>Leser v. Karenkooper.com</i> , 18 Misc. 3d 1119(A), 856 N.Y.S.2d 498 (Sup. Ct. 2008)	14n.7
<i>Liberty Imports, Inc. v. Bourguet</i> , 146 A.D.2d 535, 536 N.Y.S.2d 784 (1st Dep't 1989)	29, 30
<i>Marder v. Betty's Beauty Shoppe</i> , 38 Misc. 2d 687, 239 N.Y.S.2d 923 (2d Dep't 1962)	14
<i>Mase v. Reilly</i> , 206 A.D. 434, 201 N.Y.S. 470 (1st Dep't 1923)	28, 33
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 453, 227 N.E.2d 572 (N.Y. 1967)	32
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	18
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747, 102 S. Ct. 3348, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1113 (1982)	19
<i>NYCTL 1996-1 Trust v. King</i> , 304 A.D.2d 629, 758 N.Y.S.2d 374 (2d Dep't 2003)	21
<i>Oluwo v. Hallum</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 1139(A), 851 N.Y.S.2d 59 (NY Co. Sup. Ct. 2007)	33

<i>Peterson v. Nat'l Telecommunications & Info. Admin.</i> , 478 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 2007).....	18-19
<i>Prince v. Prince</i> , 247 A.D.2d 457, 668 N.Y.S.2d 670 (2d Dep't 1998).....	21
<i>Provosty v. Lydia E. Hall Hosp.</i> , 91 A.D.2d 658, 457 N.Y.S.2d 106 (2d Dep't 1982)	14
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538, 120 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1992)	20
<i>Reinisch v. Reinisch</i> , 226 A.D.2d 615, 641 N.Y.S.2d 393 (2d Dep't 1996)	21
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369, 366 N.E.2d 1299 (N.Y. 1977), cert. denied 434 U.S. 969, 98 S.Ct. 5514 (1977)	32
<i>Sheridan v. Carter</i> , 48 A.D.3d 444, 851 N.Y.S.2d 248 (2d Dep't 2008)	33
<i>Silsdorf v. Levine</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 8, 449 N.E.2d 716 (N.Y. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1975)	18
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727, 88 S. Ct. 1323, 20 L. Ed. 2d 262 (1968).....	34
<i>Stewart v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 112 A.D.2d 939, 492 N.Y.S.2d 459 (2d Dep't 1985).....	29-30
<i>Toal v. Staten Island Univ. Hosp.</i> , 300 A.D.2d 592, 752 N.Y.S.2d 372 (2d Dep't 2002).....	30
<i>Vacco v. Herrera</i> , 247 A.D.2d 608; 669 N.Y.S.2d 228 (2d Dep't 1998).....	21
<i>Varrenti v. Gannett Co., Inc.</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 405, 929 N.Y.S.2d 671 (NY Co. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	36

Statutes:

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	15
CPLR § 1012.....	2, 17
CPLR § 1013.....	2, 11, 17
CPLR § 1025	16
CPLR § 3102	36
CPLR § 3102(c).....	<i>passim</i>
CPLR § 5511	1, 17, 22
